WEST NORRITON TOWNSHIP MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION # 23-1708

| A RESOLUTION BY THE WEST NORRITON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR \$3,750,0000.00 IN GRANT FUNDING THROUGH THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA'S REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE CAPITAL PROGRAM (RACP) TO FIND THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE "JEFFERSONVILLE GOLF CLUBHOUSE." |
|--|
| WHEREAS, West Norriton Township received notifications on December 6, 2021, May 11, 2022, June 21, 2022 and October 26, 2022 from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Office of the Budget that Governor Wolf had authorized \$3,750,000.00 in Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) funding for construction of the |
| Jeffersonville Golf Club Clubhouse"; and, |
| WHEREAS, the filing of a completed application is required during or after completion of the project for release of RACP funds by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Office of the Budget; and, |
| WHEREAS, a formal resolution by the West Norriton Township Board of Commissioners is required as part of the application process that indicates the Board's prior knowledge and approval of the project; the Board's prior knowledge and understanding that RACP funds are received as reimbursement for approved project expenditures; and, the Board's prior knowledge and agreement that a portion of West Norriton Township 's capital reserve would be advanced as needed to fund the project with the expectation of replacing expended funds when RACP grant funds were reimbursed to the Township. |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the West Norriton Township Board of Commissioners acknowledges the above and hereby authorizes the filing of the required RACP application for \$3,750,000 in funding this 8th day of August, 2023. |
| ATTEST: WEST NORRITON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS |

Peter Smock, President

Jason Bobst, Secretary